12,36,172/- against the declared/self-assessed value of Rs. 9,89,354/-. Thus,
the subject goods covered under the subject bill of entry were found to be
undervalued by an amount of Rs. 2,46,818/-, which resulted into additional duty
liability of Rs. 1,15,734/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred
Thirty Four Only), which I am going to consider for the purpose of imposition of
fine and penalty.

15. The importer vide their letter dated 23.09.2025 has requested permission for re-
export of the "Baby Stroller". In the present case, since the Baby Stroller is found to

[...]

mandatory BIS certification under the Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 2016.
However, considering the importer's request, I allow the importer the option to
release the said confiscated goods for the purpose of re-export only under Section
125 of Customs Act, 1962 on payment of Redemption Fine of Rs. 3,500/- (Rupees
Three Thousand and Five Hundred Only);

(iii) I order confiscation of the remaining imported goods namely Jacquard
Module, Curtains, Prayer Mat, Hookah Accessories, Tasbih, Steel Table, Steel
Chair, Incense Burner, Felt, Wall Paper and Cycles having re-determined value of
Rs. 12,32,622/- (excluding prohibited Baby Stroller) under Section 111(l) and

[...]

Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962, as these goods were mis-declared and
undervalued in the import documents. However, I give option to the importer to
redeem the said goods for home consumption under Section 125 of Customs Act,
1962 on payment of Redemption Fine of Rs. 1,20,000 /- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty
Thousand Only);

(iv) I order to re-assess the Bill of Entry No. 2878528 dated 25.06.2025 under Section
17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 to confirm the re-determined value of Rs.
12,36,172/- at the time of filing DTA Bill of Entry. The differential duty amounting

[...]

into Domestic Tariff Area.

(v) I impose penalty of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) under Section
112(a)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 upon the importer M/s Maharaja Exim in

respect of prohibited goods i.e. Baby Stroller;

(vi) I impose penalty of Rs. 11,000/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Only) under Section
112(a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962 upon the importer M/s Maharaja Exim.

17. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be taken
against the importer or any other person(s) under the provisions of the Customs